

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 22-5114**

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

NAVY SEAL 1; NAVY SEAL 2; NAVY SEAL 3,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

NAVY SEAL 4,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Defense; CARLOS DEL TORO, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Navy; and ADMIRAL MICHAEL M. GILDAY,
individually and in his official capacity as Chief of Naval Operations,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
HONORABLE COLLEEN KOLLAR-KOTELLY
CASE NO. 1:22-cv-00688-CKK

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 189
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	6
STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Procedural History.....	6
B. Statement of Facts	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. Plaintiff Satisfies the Standards for Granting the Injunction	23
A. Plaintiff’s Likelihood of Success on the Merits of His Claims	23
1. RFRA.....	23
2. Free Exercise.....	41
3. Equal Protection.....	45
B. Irreparable Harm to Plaintiff.....	48
C. Harm to Others	52

D. The Public Interest54

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<p><i>*Air Force Officer v. Austin</i>, No. 5:22-cv-00009-TES, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26660 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022)</p>	4, 49, 55
<p><i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i>, 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012)</p>	47
<p><i>*Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i>, 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)</p>	47
<p><i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i>, 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....</p>	46
<p><i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i>, 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)</p>	48
<p><i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i>, 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....</p>	36
<p><i>*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i>, 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....</p>	24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 35, 36, 38, 39
<p><i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i>, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....</p>	41
<p><i>Chappell v. Wallace</i>, 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....</p>	3
<p><i>*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i>, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....</p>	24, 33, 36, 40, 41, 43, 54
<p><i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i>, 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....</p>	4, 32
<p><i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i>, 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....</p>	46

<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	52, 54
<i>Davis v. D.C.</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)	54
<i>Doe v. Shanahan</i> , 755 F. App'x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2, 3
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	2
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	38
<i>*Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	22, 48, 49, 52
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	39
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	32, 33, 42, 43
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	54

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	32, 35, 36
* <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21, 22, 50, 54
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	38
* <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	25, 30, 31
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	25
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	41
<i>McGowan v. Md.</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	2

<i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019)	23
* <i>Navy Seal I v. Austin</i> , No. 8:21-cv-2429-SDM-TGW, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31640 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2022)	48
<i>Newsome v. Norris</i> , 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)	48
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)	52
* <i>Pursuing Am.'s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (2016).....	21, 53
<i>Raymond v. Chi. Union Traction Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 20 (1907).....	46
<i>Redeemed Christian Church of God (Victory Temple) Bowie v. Prince George's Cty.</i> , 17 F.4th 497 (4th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	46
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	21, 23, 24, 38
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016).....	52
<i>Skinner v. Okla.</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	46

<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 392 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
* <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	4, 32
* <i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	25, 26, 27, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	25, 26, 28
* <i>U.S. Navy SEALS 1-26 v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-01236-O, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2268 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022)	37, 49
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	45-46
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3, 20
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	21, 23, 35

Constitutions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....	3
-------------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
*42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	3, 4, 20, 21, 23, 24, 38
*42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	3, 23, 24, 52

Other

S. Rep. No. 111, 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N.....26

<https://www.navy.mil/US-Navy-COVID-19-Updates/>16

https://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2022/02/11/bidens_afghanistan_debacle_looks_worse_and_worse_147181.html (last visited July 13, 2022)..... 1
